

B266621

# Court of Appeal State of California

Second Appellate District  
Division Four

---

Y. R.  
Appellant,

vs.

A. F.  
Respondent.

---

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles  
Hon. B. Scott Silverman  
Case No. BF051758

---

## **APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

WALZER MELCHER LLP  
Christopher C. Melcher (170547)  
Steven K. Yoda (237739)  
5941 Variel Avenue  
Woodland Hills, California 91367  
Telephone: (818) 591-3700  
Facsimile: (818) 591-3774

Attorneys for Appellant,  
Y. R.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
A. Summary. ....	10
B. The mother files this action and requests guideline child support.....	10
C. The father acknowledges paying \$13,547 per month in child support for another child out of wedlock. ....	13
D. The father objects to discovery about his finances and admits he can pay any reasonable amount of support.....	14
E. The father files an Income and Expense Declaration, stating his income is \$190,209 per month.....	15
F. The father declares monthly living expenses of \$77,159 per month, and invites the court to make the least favorable assumptions about his income and lifestyle. ....	16
G. The mother urges the court to set support at \$25,325 per the guideline.....	17
H. The court finds income of \$336,740 per month and calculates the guideline at \$25,325 per month.....	18
I. The father argues that support should be set at \$7,180 per month and that the mother is trying to enrich herself.....	19
J. The court finds the father has extraordinarily high income. ....	20
K. The court deviates from guideline and sets support at \$8,500 per month based on the mother’s expenses.....	21
L. The court states the mother had to prove the child’s needs because the guideline was rebutted.....	22

M.	Child support add-ons are ordered and support is set retroactively to October 29, 2014.....	23
N.	The court comments on the complexity of this issue.....	24
III.	STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	24
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
V.	DISCUSSION .....	26
A.	The child support guideline is based on strong public policy and is presumptively correct in all cases.....	26
1.	California adopted its statewide uniform guideline to comply with federal law.....	27
2.	The guideline is presumptively correct in all cases. ....	29
B.	The court deviated from the guideline without making the required findings and it used the wrong standard to determine the child’s needs.....	31
1.	It cannot be concluded from the record that application of the guideline would have been unjust or inappropriate. ....	34
2.	The court used the wrong standard to determine needs and improperly shifted the burden of proof to the mother.....	37
3.	No reasons were given why it is in the child’s best interests to receive below-guideline support.....	45
4.	No finding was made regarding the guideline amount of support at the extraordinarily high earner threshold.....	48
5.	Mandatory form FL-342a was not used.....	49
C.	Reversal is required due to prejudicial error.....	50

D.	The court should be directed to order guideline support on remand.....	50
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Estate of Gilkison</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1443 .....	25
<i>Estevez v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 423 .....	14
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> (1973) 409 U.S. 535 .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Chandler</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 124 .....	42, 43
<i>In re Marriage of Cheriton</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 269 .....	26, 30, 37, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Cryer</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1039 .....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Gruen</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 627 .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Hall</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 313 .....	34, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Hubner</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 175 .....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Ostler &amp; Smith</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 33 .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Skelley</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 365 .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Wittgrove</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1317 .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 68 .....	14, 38, 39, 44
<i>Marriage of Lim &amp; Carrasco</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 768 .....	46
<i>McGinley v. Herman</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 936 .....	25, 37, 38, 48

*Rojas v. Mitchell*  
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1445.....passim

*White v. Marciano*  
(1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1026..... 14

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 655 ..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 667 ..... 28, 29

Evid. Code § 550 ..... 30

Evid. Code § 606 ..... 30

Fam. Code § 211..... 49

Fam. Code § 4009..... 51

Fam. Code § 4050..... 28

Fam. Code § 4052..... 29

Fam. Code § 4053.....passim

Fam. Code § 4055..... 29

Fam. Code § 4056..... 29, 31, 45, 49

Fam. Code § 4057.....passim

Fam. Code § 4058..... 15

Fam. Code § 4062..... 23

Gov. Code § 6851..... 49

Stats. 1984, ch. 1605, § 4..... 27

Stats. 1992, ch. 46..... 28

**RULES**

Cal. Rules Ct., rule 1.31 ..... 50

Cal. Rules Ct., rule 5.260 ..... 15

Cal. Rules Ct., rule 5.7 ..... 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hogoboom & King, Cal. Practice Guide: Family Law  
(The Rutter Group 2015)..... 28

Oxford American College Dictionary ..... 38
